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Independent Auditor's Report 

BOARD OF COM M ISSION ERS 
PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O. 8 
Caddo Parish, Louisiana 

]'elephone (318) 219-9707 
Fax (318) 219-9244 

I have audited the accom panying general purpose financial statem ents of Pine Hill W ater W orks 
District No. 8, a com ponent unit of the Caddo Parish Com m ission, as of July 31, 2002, and for 
the year then ended, as listed in the table of contents. These general purpose financial statem ents 
are the responsibility of the district's management. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these general purp ose financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

I conducted m y audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of Am erica and the standards applicable to the financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assuran ce about whether the 
general purpose financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes 
exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the general 
purp ose finan cial statem ents. An  audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall general purp ose 
financial statem ent presentation. I believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for m y 
opinion. 

In m y opinion, the general purp ose financial statem ents referred to in the first par agraph present 
fairly, in all m aterial respects, the financial position of Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8, as 
of July 31, 2002, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended, in 
conform ity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Am erica. 

M y audit was m ade for the purp ose of form ing an opinion of the general purpose financial 
statements taken as a whole. The Schedule of Com pensation Paid Com m issioners and the 
Sum m ary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings listed in the table of contents are presented for the 
purpose of additional analysis and are not a required part of the general purp ose financial 

statements of Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the general purp ose financial statem ents and, in m y 
opinion, is fairly stated, in all m aterial respects, in relation to the general purp ose financial 
statem ents taken as a whole. 



BOARD OF COM M ISSIONERS 
PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
Caddo Parish, Louisiana 

The W ater Rate Schedule and Schedule of Insurance are not a required part of the general purpose 
financial statem ents but are supplem entary inform ation. I have applied certain lim ited procedures, 
which consisted principally of inquires of m anagem ent regarding the presentation of this 
supplem entary inform ation. However, I did not audit the inform ation and express no opinion on it. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued a report dated October 27, 
2002, on m y consideration of Pine H ill W ater W orks D istrict N o. 8's internal control over financial 
reporting and nay tests of the district's compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, and 
contracts. That report is an integral part of an audit perform ed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of 
m y audit. 

Shreveport, Louisiana 
October 27, 2002 
ID #72-0646304 
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PINE HILL W ATER W ORKS DISTRICT NO. 8 Statement A 
CADD O PARISH , LOUISIAN A 

PROPRIETARY FUN D TYPE-ENTERPRISE FUND 

Balance Sheet, July 31, 2002 

(W ith Comparative Totals for July 3 I, 2001) 

CURREN T A SSETS 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Accounts receivable (Net of allowance 
for doubtful accounts) 

Prepaid expenses and deposits 
Total current assets 

RESTRICTED ASSETS 

ASSETS 

Investm ents - bond and interest sinking fund 
Investm ents - bond reserve fund 
Investm ents - bond replacem ent and extension fund 
Investm ents - m eter deposits 

Total restricted assets 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPM ENT 
Pipeline 
W ell an d w ell equipm ent 
Other equipm ent 
Office building 
Truck 
Lan d 

Less accum ulated depreciation 
Total property and equipm ent 

OTH ER A SSETS 

Total assets 

2002 

$ 66,949 

54,631 
12,594 
134,174 

22,085 
22,000 

831 
5,682 
50,598 

419,432 
336,923 
391,586 
74,334 
17,622 
17,303 

1,257,200 
< 725,741> 

531,459 

2001 

$31,224 

54,850 
9,802 
95,876 

398,652 
336,923 
391,586 
74,334 
17,622 
17,303 

1,236,420 
<650,052> 
586,368 

2,282 2,282 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA 

PROPRIETA RY FUN D TYPE-ENTERPRI SE FUN D 
Balance Sheet, etc. 

Statem ent A 

2002 2001 

LIA BILITIES AND FUN D EOUITY(CON TD 

CURRENT LIA BILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

Current maturities of tong-term debt (Note 2) 
Total current liabilities 

$ 40,035 
34,000 
74,035 

$ 26,896 
17,000 
43,896 

METER DEPOSITS (NOTE 6) 56,820 56,450 

LON G-TERM  LIA BILITIES 

Compensated absences payable 

Long-term debt less current maturities (Note 2) 
Total long term  liabilities 
Total liabilities 

FUN D EQUITY 
Contributed capital prior to operations 

Retained earn ings 
Reserved for general obligation bonds 
Reserved for bond current debt service 
Reserved for bond future debt service 
Reserved for bond debt service contingency 
Unreserved retained earnings 
Total retained earn ings 

(Concluded) 

Total fund equity 

Total liabilities and fu nd equity 

10,032 
96,000 
106,032 
236,887 

9,217 
113,000 
122,217 
222,563 

6,835 6,835 

44,430 
22,245 
22,135 
19,805 

366,176 
474,791 

481,626 

$718,513 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of these financial statem ents 

44,430 
22,245 
22,135 
19,805 
371,930 
480,545 

487,380 

$709,943 



 

PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S D ISTRICT NO . 8 Statem ent B 
CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE- ENTERPRISE FUN D 

Statem ent of Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
in Retained Earnings 

For the Year Ended July 31, 2002 

(W ith Comparative Totals for July 31,2001) 

OPERA TIN G REVENU ES 
W ater sales 
Connection fees 
Reconnection fees 
Late fees & m iscellaneous 

Total operating revenue 

OPERA TIN G EXPEN SES 
W ater purchases 
Repairs and m aintenance 
Contract labor 
Utilities 
Depreciation 
W ell site and severance fees 
Salaries 
Insurance 
Professional fees 
Office 
Building m aintenance 
Com m issioner fees 
Supplies 
Taxes and licenses 
Truck and M ileage 
Doubtful accounts expense 
M iscellaneous 

Total operating expenses 

OPERA TIN G INCOM E <loss> 

(Continued) 

2002 2001 

$ 451,190 
20,845 

420 
19,439 

491,894 

183,758 
64,931 
13,281 
29,447 
75,689 
20,674 
44,766 
15,026 
6,973 
7,914 
649 

4,920 
15,937 
3,927 
3,071 
372 

1,517 
492,852 

<958> 

$480,917 
5,567 
380 

19,033 
505,897 

145,681 
39,214 
13,789 
29,559 
101,333 
20,206 
46,584 
11,299 
8,264 
6,048 
550 

4,020 
18,647 
3,895 
7,376 

2,253 
638 

459,356 

46,541 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADD O PARI SH , LO UISIAN A 

PROPRIETARY FUN D TYPE- ENTERPRI SE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
in Retained Earnings, etc. 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (Expenses) 
Interest incom e 
Interest expense 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 

NET INCOM E <loss> 

RETAIN ED EA RN IN G AT BEGIN N IN G OF YEAR 

RETAIN ED EARNIN G AT END OF YEAR 

(Concluded) 

$ 1,054 
<5,850> 
<4,796> 

<5,754> 

480,545 

$474,791 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statem ents 

Statem ent B 

$ 3,141 
<6,570> 
<3,429> 

43,112 

437,433 



 

PINE HILL W ATER W ORKS DiSTRiCT N O . g Statement C 
CADDO PARISH, LOU ISIANA 

PROPRIETA RY FUN D TYPE- EN TERPRI SE FU ND 

Statem ent of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended July 31, 2002 

(W ith Comparative Totals for July 3l, 2001) 

CASH FLOW S FROM  OPERATIN G ACTIVITIES 
Operating incom e <loss> 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

D epreciation 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Decrease (increase) in receivables 
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 
increase (decrease) in customer deposits 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and 
accrued expenses 

Net cash provided (required) by operating activities 

CASH FLOW S FROM  INV ESTIN G A CTIVITIES 
Purchase of property and equipm ent 

Decrease (increase) in investments 
Decrease (increase) in restricted assets 
Interest earned on bank deposits 

Net cash used by investing activities 

CASH FLOW S FROM  FIN AN CIN G ACTIVITIES 
principal paym ents on long-term  debt 
Interest paid on long term  debt 

N et cash used by finan cing activities 

NET IN CREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNIN G 
OF YEAR 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 

2002_ ._  

$ <958> 

75,689 

219 
<2,792> 

370 

11.02~ 
83,557 

<20,780> 

<25,181> 
1,054 _  -

<44.907~ 

< 2 925> 
<2,9252 

35,725 

31,224 _  

$ 66,949 . 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of these financial statem ents 
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2001 

$ 46,541 

101,333 

<4,619> 
<4,093> 
1,450 

<194,695> 
<54,083> 

<11,829> 
16,157 
46,898 
3,141 
54,367 

<16,000> 
<6.570> 
<22,570> 

<22,286> 

_ .53,510 



PINE HILL W A TER W ORK S D/STRICT N O. 8 
CADDO PARISH, LOU ISIAN A 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 
A s of and for the Y ear ended July 31, 2002 

1. SUM M ARY O F SIGNIFICANT ACCOUN TING PO LICIES 

Pine Hill W ater District N o. 8 was created by the Caddo Parish Com m ission as authorized by 
Louisiana Revised Statute 33:3811 for the purpose of supplying safe drinking water to the population 
of the district. The district is governed by a five m em ber board appointed by the com m ission to 
serve five year terms of office. The board members receive $60 for each meeting that they attend. 
The district has 2 full tim e em ployees an d 1 part-tim e em ployee. The district serves 1329 custom ers. 

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accom panying general purpose financial statem ents of Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 

8 have been prepared in conform ity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as 
applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for established govern m ental accounting and finan cial reporting 
principles. 

B. REPORTIN G ENTITY 

As the govern ing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the Caddo Parish 
Commission is the finan cial reporting entity for Caddo Parish. The financial reporting entity 
consists of (a) primary government (the commission), (b) organizations for which the primary 
government is financially accountable, and (c) other organizations for which the nature and 
significan ce of their relationship with the prim ary govern m ent are such that exclusion w ould cause 
the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14 established criteria for 
determ ining which component units should be considered part of the Caddo Par ish Comm ission 
for financial reporting purposes. The basic criteria for including a potential component unit within 
the reporting entity is finan cial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered 
in determ ining financial accountability. This criteria includes: 

2 

Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and; 

a. The ability of the commission to impose its will on the organization and/or; 

b. The potential for the organ ization to provide specific finan cial benefits to or 
im pose specific financial burdens on the com m ission. 

Organizations for which the commission does not appoint a voting majority but 
arc fiscally dependent on the com m ission. 

- 10- 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S D ISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PA RISH , LOUISIAN A 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

Organizations for which the reporting 
m isleading if data of the organization is 
significance of the relationship. 

entity financial statem ents would be 
not included because on the nature or 

Because the comm ission appoints the governing body of the district an d has the ability to 
impose its w ill on the district, the district was determ ined to be a com ponent unit of the Caddo 
Parish Commission, the financial reporting entity . The accompanying financial statements present 
inform ation only on th e funds m aintained by the district and do not present inform ation on the 
com m ission, the general governm ent services provided by that governm ental unit, or the other 
governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity . 

C . FUN D A CCO UN TIN G 

Pine H ill W ater W orks D istrict N o. 8 is organized and operated on a fund basis w hereby a 

self-balancing set of accounts (Enterprise Fund) is maintained that comprises its assets, liabilities, 
fund equity, revenues, and expenses. The operations are finan ced and operated in a manner similar 
to a private business enterprise, where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, 
including depreciation) of providing services on a continuing basis be finan ced or recovered 
prim arily through user charges. 

D . BASIS OF ACCOUNTIN G 

The accounting an d financial reporting treatm ent applied to a fund is determ ined by its 
m easurem ent focus. The Enterp rise Fund is accounted for on a flow of econom ic resources 
m easurem ent focus and a determ ination of net incom e and capital m aintenan ce. W ith this 
m easurem ent focus, all assets an d all liabilities associated w ith the operation of this fund ar e 
included on the balan ce sheet. The Enterprise Fund is reported in the accom panying finan cial 
statem ents on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues, such as water sales and other operating 
incom e are recognized when they are earned. Interest on bank deposits is recorded when the 
interest is credited to the account. All expenses of the district ar e recognized when they are 
incurred. 

E. CA SH 

Cash includes am ounts in  interest-bearing dem and deposits, m oney m arket and petty cash. 
Under state law, the district m ay deposit fun ds in dem and deposits, interest-bear ing dem and 
deposits or tim e deposits with state banks organized under the laws of the State of Louisian a, or 
an y other state of the United States, or under the laws of the United States. 

F. RESTRICTED ASSETS 

Certain resources of the Enterp rise Fund set aside for the repaym ent of revenue bonds an d th e 
refunding of custom er deposits are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet because their 
use is lim ited. 

- 11- 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PARISH , LOUISIAN A 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

G . FIXED A SSETS AND LO N G -TERM  DEBT 

Fixed assets of the district are included on the balance sheet of the enterprise fund and 
are recorded at actual cost. Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets is charged as an expense 
against operations. Depreciation is com puted using the straight-line m ethod over the estim ated 
useful lives 20 to 50 years for the wells, w ater tanks and lines, 35 years for building, and 3 to 10 
years for equipm ent. Depreciation expense for the year ended July 31, 2002 is $75,689. 

H . VACATIO N AND SICK LEAVE 

The district's full-tim e employees earn from 5 to 15 days of vacation leave per year 
depending upon length of service. Vacation m ust be taken in the calendar  year  earn ed. Full-tim e 
em ployees earn 10 days to 21 days of sick leave per year depending upon length of serv ice. Sick 
leave m ay be accum ulated up to 6 m onths. A fter 6 m onths of sick leave is accum ulated, 
employees will be paid at regular rate of pay for 1/2 of unused sick leave each year. At July 31, 
2002 the district has a liability for compensated absences of $ 10,032. 

I. ESTIM A TES 

The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ity w ith generally accepted 
accounting principles requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect certain 
reported am ounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from  those estim ates. 

J. CO M PARA TIVE DATA 

Com par ative data for the prior year has been presented in the accom panying general 
purp ose financial statem ents to provide an understanding of changes in Pine Hill W ater W orks 
District N o. 8's financial position and operations. 

2. LO NG  TERM  DEBT 

Long-term  debt consists of 4 1/2%  m ortgage bonds collateralized by all property and the net 
revenue derived from the operations of the system . The issue dated July 1, 1968 was for $390,000. 
It was originally purchased by the United States Departm ent of Housing and Urban Developm ent but 
w as subsequently sold to the G eneral Electric Credit Corp oration and then sold to GM AC 
Com m ercial Corporation. Interest is payable sem iannually on January 1 and July 1 of each year. 
Principal paym ents are m ade annually in increasing am ounts suffi cient to retire the debt by July, 
2008. The outstanding principal totals $130,000 at July 31, 2002 with current maturity of $34,000. 
The am ount of interest paid during 2002 was $2,925. A paym ent due July 2002 was not m ade until 
A ugust 2002 due to a billing error by GM AC. There was no principal paym ent in the year ended 
July 31, 2002. 

- 12- 



PINE HILL W ATER W ORK S D ISTRICT NO. 8 
CADD O PARISH , LOUISIAN A 

At July 31, 2002 the balance in the restricted funds totaled $66,949. Interest earned on this 
am ount is deposited to the operating bank account. 

The annual requirem ents to am ortize bond debt outstanding at July 31, 2002 are as follows 

Year ending 
July 31 

2003 
2004 
2005 

Principal 

34,000 
18,000 
19,000 

GM AC Com m ercial M ortgage 

Interest 

8,010 
4,320 
3,510 

3. RESERVED RETAIN ED EARNING S 

Y ear ending 
July 31 Principal 

2006 20,000 
2007 21,000 
2008 18,000 

Interest 

2,655 
1,755 
810 

The bond covenant for the 1968 Revenue Bonds discussed in N ote 2 above, requires the 
district to establish the follow reserve accounts: 

B 

C 

A "Revenue Bond and Interest Sinking Fund". The district m ust transfer into this fund 
each m onth, one-tw elfth of the next m aturing installm ent of principal and interest on the 
outstanding bonds. The fund is used to pay interest on the bonds an d to retire the bonds 
as they m ature. 

A"Revenue Bond Reserve Fund". The district must transfer into this fu nd $183 each 
month until $22,000 has been accumulated in this fu nd. Such am ounts m ay be used 
solely for the paym ent of principal and interest which would otherw ise be in default. 

A "Replacement and Extension Fund". The district must transfer $92 per m onth into this 
fu nd until $5,500 has been accumulated. M oney in this fund is to be used for the purpose 
of paying the cost of unusual or extraordinary m aintenance, repairs, replacem ents an d 
extensions of the system  and to elim inate deficiencies in the Revenue Bond and Interest 
Sinking Fund and the Revenue Bond Reserve Fund. 

- 13 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PARISH , LOUISIANA 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

4. CA SH  

At July 31, 2002, the district has cash (book balances) totaling $66,949, as follows 

Petty Cash 
Interest bearing dem and deposits 

Total 

$ 150 
66,799 

$66,949 

These deposits are stated at cost, which approxim ates m arket. Under State law, these deposits 

(or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of 
securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. Cash (bank balances) at July 3 I, 2002, are secured as 
follows: 

BanCorp South 

Bank balance 

S66.799 

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Federal deposit insuran ce 

For purpose of the statem ent of cash flows, the district considers all cas h an d unrestricted 
investm ent instrum ents purchased with original m aturities of three m onths or less to be cash 
equivalents. At July 31, 2002, cash equivalents totaled $66,949. 

6. M ETER D EPO SITS 

The district retains a deposit on each m eter to assure prom pt paym ent of m onthly water bills. 
Cash refunds are m ade after the final bill. Under th e laws governing the agencies of the Caddo 
Parish Com m ission, the district is required to hold 10%  of the m eter deposits in savings. The 
deposits totaled $56,820 at July 31, 2002. Amount held in savings was $5,682 at July 31, 2002. 

14- 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT NO . 8 
CADD O PARISH, LOU ISIANA 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

7. A CCO UN TS RECEIVA BLE 

Accounts receivable are balances due for custom er w ater usage. A ccounts receivable are aged 
as follow s: 

0-30 days 
30-60 days 
Over 60 days 

Less allowance for doubtful accounts 

8. FIXED ASSETS 

2002 

$48,222 
6,900 
4,021 
59,143 
<4,512> 

$ 54,631 

A sum m ary of property, plant, and equipm ent at July 31, 2002, follow s 

9. PEN SIO N PLAN 

Land 
Pipeline 
W ell an d well equipm ent 
Other equipm ent 
Office building 
Truck 

Less accum ulated depreciation 
Property, plan t, and equipm ent 

(net) 

$43,873 
9,599 
3,631 
57,103 
<2,253> 
$54
_ _ _ _ ,850 

$ 17,303 
419,432 
336,923 
391,586 
74,334 
17,622 

1,257,200 
<725,741> 

The em ployees of Pine H ill W ater W orks D istrict are m em bers of the Social Security System . 
In addition to the employee contributions withheld at 7.65 per cent of gross salary, the district 
contributes an equal am ount to the Social Security System . The district does not guaran tee the 
benefits granted by the Social Security System . 
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PIN E HILL W ATER W ORKS DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PA RI SH , LOUISIAN A 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

10. LITIG A TIO N AND CLAIM S 

At July 31, 2002, the district is not a defendant in any lawsuit and no judgments are pending. 
The district m aintains com m ercial insuran ce coverage through a local agency to reduce the risk of 
loss resulting from  property dam age or liability claim s. There were no significan t reductions in 
insurance coverage during the year ended July 31, 2002. There were no costs resulting from claim s 

or judgments during the year ended July 31, 2002. 

11. IN V ESTM ENTS 

Investm ents are limited by Louisiana Revised Statute 33:2955. If the original m atu rity of the 
investm ents exceed 90 days, they are classified as investm ents; how ever, if the original m aturity 
of the investm ents are 90 days or less, they are classed as cash equivalents. At July 31, 2002, the 
district's investm ents consist of non-negotiable certificates of deposit with original m aturities that 
exceed 90 days that are reported in the financial statem ents at cost which approxim ates m arket. 
The ban k balances of the deposits are fully insured from risk by federal deposit insuran ce. 

12. CO NCENTRATIONS 

A ll of the district's debt is with GM A C Com m ercial Corporation. N et Revenue derived from  
operations is pledged to paym ent of the debt. 
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SUPPLEM ENTAL INFORM ATION SCH EDULES 
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PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CA DDO PARISH , LOUISIANA 

SUPPLEM ENTAL IN FORM ATION SCHEDU LES 
For the Y ear Ended July 31, 2002 

SCHEDULE OF W ATER RATES (Unaudited) 

The district's current water rate schedule is presente& (Schedule 1) 

SCHEDULE OF INSURA NCE (Unaudited) 

The district's current insurance schedule is presented. (Schedule 2) 

PER DIE M  PAID COM M ISSIONERS 

The schedule of per diem  paid to com m issioners is presented in com pliance w ith House 
Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979 Session of the Louisian a Legislature. In accordance with 
Louisian a Revised Statute 33:3819, the commissioners receive $60 for each regular board meeting 
th ey attend if board m eets m onthly. Ifa special m eeting is called the comm issioners are paid $60 for 

each special board meeting they attend (Schedule 3). 

PRIOR AUDIT FIND IN G S 

The follow-up an d corrective action taken on all prior audit findings is presented in the sum m ary 

schedule of prior audit findings (Schedule 4). 
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PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 Schedule 1 
CADDO PARISH, LOUISIAN A 

Schedule of W ater Rates 

(Unaudited) 
For the Year ended July 31, 2002 

First 2,000 gallons 

N ext 18,000 gallons 

N ext 30,000 gallons 

Usage in excess of 50,000 gallons 

Other Services 
Connection of new m eter to system  

(Includes a refundable deposit of $50) 

Connection for new custom er where 
m eter is already connected to the 

system. (Includes a refundable 
deposit of $50) 

Reconnection of serv ice disconnected 
due to failure to pay bill 

N SF check fee 

19- 

Rate 

$ 10.00 -minimum 
charge 

3.00/1,000 

3.50/1,000 

5.00/1,000 

525.00 

67.50 

20.00 

10.00 



PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 Schedule 2 
CA DDO PARISH, LOUISIAN A 

Schedule of Insurance 

(Unaudited) 
As of July 31, 2002 

Insurer. 
H artford 

Policy N o. Coverage Period 
46CBBGR9049 Com m ercial Blanket Bond- 07-16-00/until 

$325,000 - Employee dishonesty cancelled 

Transcontinental B2011623992 

LA W orkers 673 
Com pensation Fund 

Fire and Casualty Loss- 06-04-02/06-04-03 
$598,I00; $250 deductible, 
Com prehensive General 
Liability each occurrence 
$100,000; Aggregate $100,000 
$500 deductible 

W orker's Com pensation 10-01-01/10/30/02 
100/500/100 

Clarendon N ational D S00000016369 Auto Liability- 06-15-02/06-15-03 
$1,000,000 combined single 
limit; medical $2,000; 
uninsured motorist $I00,000 
Physical Dam age- 
Actual cash values; 
collision $500 deductible; 
other $250 deductible 
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PINE HILL W A TER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 Schedule 3 
CADDO PARISH , LOUISIANA 

Schedule of Board M em bers Per D iem  

For the Y ear Ended July 31, 2002 

G erald Kent 

Guy Ham ilton 

Linda Cham blee 

C. D . Clark 

Tom Dixon 

G loria Prelow 

President 

V ice-President 

Secretary 

Com m issioner 

Com m issioner 

Com m issioner 

-21 

$ 1,020 

1,020 

1,140 

540 

720 

420 

$4,860 



CADDO PA RISH , LOUISIANA 

Summ ary of Prior Audit Findings 

For the Y ear ended July 31, 2002 

Fiscal 
Y ear 

Finding 
Reference Initially 
Num ber Occurred 

2000-1 

2000-2 

2000 

2001 

Deserintion of Findinp 

Annual Financial Statem ent not 
subm itted to m ortgage holder 
within the required tim e. 

Required deposits to Reserve 
Funds not m ade. 

22- 

Corrective 
A ction 
Taken 

See finding 
2001-1 under 
current year 
findings. 

See finding 
2002-2 under 
current year 
findings 



Independent A uditor's R eport Required by 
G overnm ent Auditing Standards 

The follow ing independent auditor's report on internal control and com pliance is presented in 

compliance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards (Stan dards for Audit of 
Governmental Organ izations, Programs, Activities, and Functions), issued by the Comptroller General 
of the U nited States. 
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M ember 
American Institute of CPAs 
Society of Louisiana CPAs 

D . L . B utler 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCO UNTANT 
2924 Kh~Gmr STPJ~E~, ]3 LIILDI/~G IV, STE. 402 

Snr.r:v~oRr. LO~nSU~NA 71105 

Telephone (318) 219-9707 
Fax (318) 219-9244 

Independent Auditor's Report on Com pliance and on Internal Control 
O ver Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of 

Financial Statem ents Perform ed in A ccordance w ith 
Governm ent Auditing Standards 

BOARD OF COM M ISSION ERS 
PIN E HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
Caddo Parish, Louisiana 

I have audited the general purpose financial statem ents of the Pine H ill W ater W orks District No. 
8, Caddo Parish, Louisiana as of July 31, 2002, and for the year then ended, and have issued nay 
report thereon dated October 27, 2002. I conducted m y audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of Am erica and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Governm ent Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General 
of the United States. 

Com pliance 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Pine Hill W ater W orks D istrict No. 8's 
general purpose financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ents I perform ed tests of the 
district's com pliance with certain provisions of law s, regulations, and contracts, noncom pliance 
with which could have a direct and m aterial effect on the determ ination of financial statem ent 
am ounts. However, providing an opinion on com pliance with those provisions was not an 

objective of my audit and accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests 
disclosed instan ces of noncom pliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards which ar e described in the accom pan ying schedule of findings as 2002-1 and 2002-2. 
I also noted an  im m aterial instan ce of noncom pliance that I have reported to m anagem ent of Pine 
Hill W ater W orks D istrict N o. 8, in a separate letter dated October 27, 2002. 

Internal Control O ver Financial Reporting 
In planning and perform ing my audit, I considered Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8's 
internal control over financial reporting in order to determ ine my auditing procedures for the 
purpose of expressing m y opinion on the general purpose financial statem ents and not to provide 
assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. M y consideration of the intern al 
control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all m atters in the intern al control 
over financial reporting that ]night be m aterial weaknesses. A m aterial w eakness is a condition 
in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the internal control com ponents does not 
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatem ents in am ounts that would be m aterial in 
relation to the general purp ose finan cial statem ents being audited m ay occur and not be detected 
within a tim ely period by em ployees in the norm al course of perform ing their assigned functions. 
1 noted no m atters involving internal control over financial reporting and its operation that I 
consider to be m aterial weaknesses. 
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BOARD OF COM M ISSION ERS 
PIN E H ILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT NO . 8 
Caddo Parish, Louisiana 

Report on Com pliance and on Internal Control 

This report is intended solely for the information of the board of com m issioners of Pine Hill 
W ater W orks District No. 8, m anagem ent of the district, and interested state and federal agencies 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than  these specified parties. 
This is not intended to lim it the distribution of this report, which is a m atter of public record. 

Shreveport, Louisiana 
October 27, 2002 
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PINE HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PARISH , LOU ISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF FIN DIN G S 

For the Year ended July 31, 2002 

I have audited the general purpose financial statem ents of the Pine H ill W ater W orks D istrict 
No. 8, Caddo Parish, Louisiana as of July 31, 2002, and for the year then ended, and have issued 
my report thereon dated October 27, 2002. I conducted m y audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards an d the standar ds applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. M y 
audit of the financial statem ents as of July 31, 2001 resulted in an unqualified opinion. 

Section I-Sum m ary of A uditor's R eports 

A. Report on Internal Control and Com pliance M aterial to the Financial Statem ents 

Internal Control 

M aterial W eakness 
Reportable Conditions 

Com pliance 

( ) Yes 
( ) Yes 

(x) NO 
(x) No 

Compliance Material to Financial Statement (x) Yes ( ) No 

2002-1 

Section II-Financial Statem ent Findings 

Annual Financial Statem ents Not Subm itted to the M ortgage H older 
W ithin the Required Tim e 

Criteria: The m ortgage note requires that annual audited financial statem ents be sent to the 
m ortgage com pany within 60 days of the close of the fiscal year. 

Condition: Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8 did not subm it financial statem ents to the 
m ortgage com pany within 60 days of the close of the fiscal year. 
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PINE HILL W ATER W ORK S DISTRICT N O . 8 
CADDO PARI SH , LOU ISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF F1NDINGS (continued) 

For the Year ended July 31, 2002 

Effect: M ortgage com pany did not receive annual financial statem ents when required. 

R ecom m endation: 1 recom m end that the District m ake available inform ation that can be 
used to begin the audit procedures prior to the end of the fiscal year instead of waiting until 
the end of the year is closed out to provide the inform ation. 

M anagem ent's Response: The District operates with only one person in the offi ce. A part 
tim e office worker has been hired. 

In the future, the District will continue to provide inform ation that is available prior to 
closing out the year . 

2000-2 Required deposits to Reserve Funds not m ade, 

C riteria: Bond covenant of the 1968 Revenue Bonds require that deposits be m ade into 
reserve accounts. 

Condition: Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8 used reserve funds to purchase 
replacem ent water m eters in 2002. The District has not fully funded all reserve fu nds. 

Effect: The District in the fu tu re m ay not have necessary funds available when needed. 

Recom m endation: I recom m end that the District deposit required am ounts to the fu nds 
each m onth. 

M anagem ent's Response: A ll reserve fu nds have now been fully fu nded. Com m issioners 
will keep reserv e fu nds intact. 
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P. O. BO X 78360 
SHREVEPORT. LOU ISIANA 71137-8360 

CO RRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

October 27, 2002 

Pine Hill W ater W orks District No. 8 respectively subm its the following corrective 
action plan for the year ended July 31, 2002. 

D. L. Butler, CPA 
2924 Knight Street, Suite 402 
Shreveport, Louisiana 71105 

Audit Period: July 31, 2002 

The findings from the July 31, 2002 schedule of findings are discussed below. 
The findings are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned on the schedule. 

FINDINGS-FINANCIAL STATEM ENT AUDIT 

F1N DIN G N O. 2002-1 

Recommendation: The District should m ake inform ation available prior to 
closing out the year so that audit procedures may begin 

Action Taken: The offi ce m anager has been instructed to continue m aking 
inform ation available prior to closing out the year . A part-tim e 
offi ce em ployee has been hired. 



CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
PAGE 2 

FINDIN G NO. 2002-2 

Recommendation: The District should tim ely make all deposits to the rcscrve 
funds. 

Action Taken: The District has fully funded all but one of the reserve 
funds. The commissioners will fund this account and 
m ak e deposits as required. 

If you have any questions regarding this plan, please call Gerald Kent at (318) 425-7586 

Sincerely yours, 



 

M ember 
American Institute of CPAs 
Society of Louisiana CPAs 

D . L . B utler 
CERT FED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAN~  
2924 KNIGRr S].~.EEr, BUILDING IV, STE, 402 

Sg~w l~'oar. LOOlStAN̂  71 105 " 

Board of Com m issioners 
Pine H ill W ater W orks D istrict No. 8 
P. O . Box 78360 
Shreveport, Louisiana 71137-8360 

M arch 6, 2003 

M anagem ent Letter 

U~ )VErJ 
-  

~iTO!I 

! O iH !O: 25 
Telephone (318) 219-9707 

Fax (318) 219-9244 

Finding: Issue of noncom pliance; Failure to transm it tim ely financial statem ents 
to the Office of the Legislative Auditor. 

Criteria: Louisiana Revised Statute 24513 and the Louisiana Governm ental Audit 
Guide which requires that all engagem ents be com pleted within six m onths 
on the close of the entities fiscal year. 

Condition: The audit of Pine Hill W ater W orks District N o. 8 w as not tran sm itted to 
the Legislative Auditor within six m onths of the close of the fiscal year. 

Cause: Due to illness in the auditor's offi ce and in her fam ily 

z< ~s - 
D . L  Butler, CPA 


